The Fund is not available to retail investors and is only available to other Counsel Funds.

(c)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments
i. Currency Risk
The tables below summarize the Fund’s exposure to currency risk.

March 31, 2023
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

USD  20,185  219  –   20,404
Total  20,185  219  –   20,404
% of Net Assets  39.7
Total currency rate sensitivity  (1,020) (2.0)  1,020  2.0

March 31, 2022
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

USD 12,146 –  – 12,146
Total 12.146 –  – 12,146
% of Net Assets 36.3
Total currency rate sensitivity (607) (1.8) 607 1.8

The Fund does not currently use derivatives to hedge currency risk.
ii. Interest Rate Risk
As at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk related to fixed income investments.
iii. Other Price Risk

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2023  4,983 9.7  (4,983) (9.7)
March 31, 2022 3,237 9.7 (3,237) (9.7)

iv. Credit Risk
As at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to credit risk related to fixed income investments.

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a))

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2023

IPC PRIVATE WEALTH VISIO NORTH AMERICAN EQUITY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(d)	 Loss Carryforwards
As at the last taxation year-end, there were no capital and non-capital losses available to carry forward for tax purposes.

(e)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s investments using the fair value categories described in Note 3.

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Fixed income  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –